customers.18  The proposed adjustment affects employee salaries, benefits, retirement,

and contractual services and each adjustment is discussed in each of the respective

sections below.  The net impact of the proposed adjustments is to increase expenses by

$148,941 as shown in the table below.

18 Response to Staff’s Third Request, Item 2.

Description

Proposed

Amount Ref

Wages 192,000$   F2

Medical Related Benefits 96,000 H2

Pension  (CERS) 46,041 I4 , I5

Call Before You Dig Program 3,700 Q4

Cost Increases 337,741$

Expense Reductions

Elimintate Part Time Position (30,000)$   F2

Contractual Services Reduction (158,800) Q3

Cost Reductions (188,800)$

Net Increase 148,941$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2024-00127

Description Test Year

Ohio District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 4,005,490$ 22,508$   22,508$   A 4,027,998$

   Sales for Resale 601,639   -   B 601,639

   Other Water Revenues

   Forfeited Discounts 80,107   80,107   C 80,107

   Misc. Service Reveneues 23,492   -   D 23,492

   Other Water Revenues 208,154   (80,107)   (1,426)   (81,533)   E

(4,807)   (4,807)   E 121,814

Total Operating Revenues 4,838,775   22,508   (6,233)   16,275   4,855,050

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,151,874   52,904   52,904   F1

162,000   16,101   178,101   F2

(19,576)   (19,576)   F3 1,363,303

Salaries and Wages - Officers 25,200   -   G 25,200

Employee Benefits - Medical/Other 685,368   (373,894) (373,894) I1

(45,390) 45,390 0 H1

96,000 (65,814) 30,186 H2

36,990 36,990 H3

(81,568) (81,568) H4 297,082

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) 373,894 373,894 I1

(104,224)   (104,224) I2

(38,928) 38,928 0 I3

46,041 (46,041) 0 I4

44,708 44,708 I5

(41,813) (41,813) I6 272,565

Purchased Water 1,698 (1,698) (1,698) J 0

Purchased Power 404,011 0 K 404,011

Chemicals 269,084 0 L 269,084

Materials and Supplies 266,738 (15,410) (15,410) M 251,328

Contractual Services - Engineering 55,497 0 N 55,497

Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 32,604 0 O 32,604

Contractual Services - Water Testing 31,174 0 P 31,174

Contractual Services - Other 188,941 (9,827) (9,827) Q1

4,750 4,750 Q2

(158,800) (158,800) Q3

3,700 (11) 3,689 Q4 28,753

Rental of Bldg/Property & Equipment 29,526 (28,800) 1,300 (27,500) R

(700) (700) R 1,326

Transportation Expense 77,214 0 S 77,214

Insurance - Vehicle, Gen. Liability and Other 67,997 0 T 67,997

Insurance - Workers Comp. 9,125 0 U 9,125

Advertising 469 73 73 V 542

Bad Debt Expense 17,868 0 W 17,868

Miscellaneous Expense 193,165 1,698 1,698 X 194,863

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 3,507,553 (20,574) (87,443) (108,017) 3,399,536$

Depreciation 1,239,687 43,454 1,976 45,430 Y 1,285,117

Taxes Other Than Income 91,646 6,582 13,625 20,207 Z 111,853

Total Operating Expenses 4,838,886 29,462 (71,842) (42,380) 4,796,506$

0

Net Operating Income (111) (6,954) 65,609 58,655 58,544$

Interest Income 84,739 33,212 33,212 117,951$

Income Available to Service Debt 84,628$   (6,954)$   98,821$   91,867$   176,495$

Commission Staff’s Report
-10- Case No. 2024-00127

(A) Total Retail Metered Sales.  Ohio District provided a billing analysis listing

the water usage and water sales revenue for the test year in its application.19  It reported

a test year amount of $4,607,129 and proposed one adjustment to the account.20  This

adjustment was to normalize the revenue from the test year to the amount calculated by

the billing analysis in the amount of $22,508.21  Commission Staff recommends the

Commission accept the adjustment because the amounts are known and measurable.

(B) Sales for Resale.  Ohio District sells water at wholesale rates to Beaver

[…]

29 Application, Item 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference B, at 10.

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2024-00127

(F) Salaries and Wages Employees.  Ohio District reported a test year amount

of $1,151,874 and proposed one change to the account.30  This change was to account

for changes in the employee roster and wage rates during and after 2023 in the amount

of $52,904 (F1).31  This increase included a 5 percent Cost of Living Adjustment for 2024;

Ohio District provided the Board minutes approving the increase.32  Ohio District later filed

an additional change on July 16, 2024, that proposed to increase salaries and wages by

an additional $162,000 (F2).33  This adjustment was the result of the proposed three new

30 Application, Item 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations at 9.

31 Application, Item 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference C, at 10.

32 Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8, Minutes 2023, November 27, Motion #3.

33 Ohio District’s Request to Modify Expenses in ARF Application.

Description Test Year

Ohio County

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments Pro Forma

Forfeited Discounts 80,107$   80,107$

Non-Recurring Charges

Connection/Turn-On Charge 11,748   3,164 14,912

Reconnect Fees 18,217   (5,385) 12,832

Service Call 477 711 1,188

Returned Check 700 84 784

sub-total 31,142 0 (1,426) 29,716

Other

Miscellaneous Income 23,492 23,492

Bad Debt Recovery 4,807 (4,807) 0

Miscellaneous Revenues 15,521 15,521

Credit / Debit Card Web Fee (Tariff sheet 43) 32,258 32,258

Credit Card fee (Tariff sheet 43) 19,299 19,299

Service Charge 56,163 (31,142) 25,021

sub-total 151,539 (31,142) (4,807) 115,590

Total Other Income 262,788$  (31,142)$   (6,233)$   225,413$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2024-00127

employees and a promotion of two other existing employees in the amount of $192,000,

while removing one part time position as a reduction of $30,000.  One of the promotions

and two new employees would be in the newly established Maintenance Department, and

the other promotion and new employee would be used to increase the capabilities of the

Distribution Department, as mentioned above.  Ohio District provided its Board’s approval

for the proposed new positions.34  Ohio District stated that after the addition of the new

employees it expects to employ 20 full-time employees and one part-time employee,